3 財務風險管理（續）
3.3 公允值的估計（續）

下表呈列第三級工具於截至二零
二三年十二月三十一日止年度的變
動。

207BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

3 財務風險管理（續）
3.3 公允值的估計（續）

可觀察及不可觀察輸入數據敏感度
分析
如上文所述，分類為第三級公允值
層級的金融資產及負債公允值乃使
用並非依據可觀察市場數據的重大
輸入數據的估值技術釐定。該等公
允值可能對用作產生輸入數據的假
設變動較為敏感。下表說明重大輸
入數據於變為其他合理可行輸入數
據時的敏感度：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.3 Fair Value Estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis of Observable and Unobservable

Inputs
As described, the fair values of financial assets and
liabilities that are classified in Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy are determined using valuation techniques
that make use of significant inputs that are not based
on observable market data. These fair values could be
sensitive to changes in the assumptions used to derive
the inputs. The table below illustrates the sensitivity
of the significant inputs when they are changed to
reasonably possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques
Significant

inputs
Range of

inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)
changes in profit or loss

狀況 於十二月三十一日的公允值 估值技術 重大輸入數據 輸入數據範圍 對損益有利╱（不利）變動
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年
RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million
人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Financial assets at FVTPL
按公允值計入損益的金融資產

Unlisted investments 31 33 Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Discount rate
of 5.10%

(2023: 6.83%)

+0.5%
–0.5%

(0.1)
0.1

(0.2)
0.2

非上市投資 總結
不同部分法

總結
不同部分法

折現率5.10%
（二零二三年：

6.83%）
Revenue

with growth
rate of 0%

(2023: 0%)

+5%
–5%

0.7
(0.5)

0.4
(0.4)

收入
增長率0%

（二零二三年：
0%）

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
按公允值計入損益的金融負債

Convertible bonds
可換股債券

– 343 Binomial
Model

二項式模型

Binomial
Model

二項式模型

Volatility
波幅

+5%
-5%

–
–

–
–

Share price +HKD0.1 – (3)
股價 –HKD0.1 – –

+港幣0.1元
–港幣0.1元

Discount
rate of 0%

(2023: 2.24%)

+0.5%
–0.5%

–
–

1
(1)

折現率
0%

（二零二三年：
2.24%）

208 BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques
Significant

inputs
Range of

inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)
changes in profit or loss

狀況 於十二月三十一日的公允值 估值技術 重大輸入數據 輸入數據範圍 對損益有利╱（不利）變動
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年 二零二四年 二零二三年
RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million
人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Contingent consideration
payables

應付或有代價

3 5 Discounted

[…]

Unallocated liabilities 未分配負債 3,610

Total liabilities 負債總額 79,809

216 BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(a) Business Segments (Continued)

(i) Segment Revenue and Results, and Segment

Assets and Liabilities (Continued)

Solar power
business

Wind power
business

Hydro power
business Others Total

太陽能
發電業務

風力
發電業務

水力
發電業務 其他 總計

RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million
人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日

止年度

Revenue 收入 3,980 1,081 507 – 5,568

Segment results 分部業績 1,970 592 267 (308) 2,521

Unallocated other gains and losses 未分配的其他收益及虧損
Acquisition costs arising from

business combinations
業務合併產生的收購成本 (8)

Bargain purchase gains arising from
business combinations

業務合併產生的議價購買
收益

79

Finance income 融資收入 69
Finance costs 融資成本 (1,997)
Share-based payment expenses 以股份為基礎支付的開支 (10)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 654
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (182)

Profit after income tax 除所得稅後溢利 472

As at 31 December 2023 於二零二三年十二月三十一日

Segment assets 分部資產 42,723 27,213 9,458 2,514 81,908
Unallocated assets 未分配資產 8,128

Total assets 資產總額 90,036

Total assets including: 資產總額包括：
Investments in associates 於聯營公司的投資 132 425 289 174 1,020

Segment liabilities 分部負債 21,817 12,989 4,284 27,760 66,850
Unallocated liabilities 未分配負債 6,123

Total liabilities 負債總額 72,973

5 分部資料（續）
(a) 業務分部（續）

(i) 分部收入及業績，以及分部資
產及負債（續）

217BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

5 分部資料（續）
(a) 業務分部（續）

(ii) 其他分部資料

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(a) Business Segments (Continued)

(ii) Other Segment Information

Year ended 31 December 2024

截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度
Solar power

business
Wind power

business
Hydro power

business Others Total

太陽能
發電業務

風力
發電業務

水力
發電業務 其他 總計

RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million

[…]

Electricity price – Xizang RMB0.35/kWh in 2025;
RMB0.36 to RMB0.48/kWh in
2026 to 2040 with growth rate
of 2.02% per year thereafter till
the end of the useful life

RMB0.35/kWh in 2024; RMB0.36 to
RMB0.50/kWh in 2025 to 2040
with growth rate of 2.22% per year
thereafter till the end of the useful
life

電價－西藏 於二零二五年人民幣0.35元╱千
瓦時；於二零二六年至二零四
零年人民幣0.36元至人民幣
0.48元╱千瓦時及其後直至
可使用年期結束每年增長率
2.02%

於二零二四年人民幣0.35元╱千
瓦時；於二零二五年至二零四零
年人民幣0.36元至人民幣0.50
元╱千瓦時及其後直至可使用年
期結束每年增長率2.22%

Discount rate 9.54% 9.81%

折現率

Construction costs
per watt

RMB13.5 RMB13.5

每瓦建設成本 人民幣13.5元 人民幣13.5元

Operating expenses
per watt

RMB0.18 with annual growth
rate of 1%

RMB0.18 with annual growth rate
of 1%

每瓦營運開支 人民幣0.18元及年增長率1% 人民幣0.18元及年增長率1%

244 BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

18 無形資產（續）
(b) 開發權（續）

下表說明重大輸入數據於變為其他
合理可行輸入數據時的敏感度：

18 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(b) Development Rights (Continued)

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the
significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of inputs Unfavourable change in profit or loss

輸入數據範圍 對損益不利變動
2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年
RMB’million RMB’million

人民幣百萬元 人民幣百萬元

Utilisation/insolation hours 利用時數╱日照時數 -5% (1,768) (1,577)
FITs 上網電價 -5% (1,768) (1,577)
Discount rate 折現率 +0.5% (2,047) (1,818)
Construction costs per watt 每瓦建設成本 +5% (1,475) (1,348)

245BEIJING ENERGY INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., LTD. 北京能源國際控股有限公司
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 二零二四年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

19 附屬公司
本集團於二零二四年十二月三十一日的
主要附屬公司載列如下。除另有說明
外，彼等擁有的股本僅包括本集團直接
持有的普通股，持有所有權權益比例相
當於本集團持有的投票權。註冊成立或
登記的國家亦為其主要營業地點。

(a) 主要附屬公司的詳情

19 SUBSIDIARIES
The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2024
are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have
share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are
held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership
interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group.
The country of incorporation or registration is also their